## CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-65**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF A KEEP AMERICA BEAUTIFUL GREAT AMERICAN CLEANUP GRANT IN THE VALUE AMOUNT OF \$6,000 TO BE PUT TOWARDS THE "KEEP CORAL GABLES BEAUTIFUL" GREAT AMERICAN CLEANUP EVENTS; AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THE GRANT CONTRACT; AND AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024 ANNUAL BUDGET TO RECOGNIZE THE \$2,500 GRANT AS REVENUE AND TO APPROPRIATE SUCH FUNDS TO PUT TOWARD THE COST OF THE PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the City was awarded a Keep America Beautiful Great American Cleanup Grant for the Keep Coral Gables Beautiful (KCGB) program in the value amount of \$6,000; and

**WHEREAS**, the grant is comprised of \$2,500 cash award and 100 cleanup-kits valued at \$3,500 for KCGB's use during Great American Cleanup events; and

WHEREAS, an amendment to the Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Annual Budget is required to recognize the \$2,500 grant as revenue and to appropriate the funds towards the cost of the program;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA THAT:

- **SECTION 1.** That the forgoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption herein.
- **SECTION 2.** That the City Commission does hereby authorize the acceptance of the Keep America Beautiful Great American Cleanup Grant in the amount of \$6,000 towards the Keep Coral Gables Beautiful program.
- **SECTION 3.** That the City Commission does hereby authorize the execution of the grant contract with Keep America Beautiful.
- **SECTION 4.** That the City Commission does hereby authorize an amendment to the Fiscal Year 2023-2024 annual budget to recognize the \$2,500 grant as revenue and to appropriate the funds to be used towards the cost of the program.
- **SECTION 5.** That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS SIXTEENTH DAY OF APRIL, A.D., 2024.

(Moved: Anderson / Seconded: Castro)

(Unanimous Voice Vote) (Agenda Item: D-3)

BILLY Y. URQUIA

CITY CLERK

APPROVED:

DocuSigned by:

53B880AB93824A5...

VINCE LAGO MAYOR

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM AND

LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

\_\_\_\_DocuSigned by:

9A595ED64D304E8...

CRISTINA M. SUÀREZ CITY ATTORNEY

Ciestina M. Suaix